
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Board 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Caroline Haines (Chair) 

Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Alderman Lord Mayor Elect 
Nicholas Lyons 
Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
 

Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Mandeep Thandi 
Tim Campbell (Co-optee) 
Vacancy (Co-optee) 
Vacancy (Co-optee) 
Vacancy (Co-optee) 
Vacancy, CCS 
 

   
 
 
Enquiries: Chloe Ainsworth 

Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/6TVPi2mp2Bg  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/6TVPi2mp2Bg


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

NB: Certain matters for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless a Member indicates that they have questions or comments prior to the 

start of the meeting. 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 June 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 

 The Committee is invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 The Chair to be heard. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
7. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 



3 
 

8. UPDATE ON SCHOOLS BILL 
 

 The Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
9. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
10. EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 Joint Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the 
Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
Education 

 
11. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 64) 

 
Cultural & Creative Learning 

 
12. CULTURE MILE LEARNING - SCHOOL VISITS FUND 
 

 Report of the Director, Museum of London. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
Skills 

 
13. LCF 2022 EVALUATION REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 104) 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

14. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 112) 

 
15. ADULT AND COMMUNITY LEARNING OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 126) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 127 - 128) 

 
20. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
21. EDUCATION CHARITIES REPORT 
 

 Report of the Managing Director, Bridge House Estates. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 131 - 140) 

 



5 
 

22. 2022 RESULTS DATA FOR THE FAMILY OF SCHOOLS 
 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 141 - 148) 

 
23. CHAIR'S UPDATES 
 

 The Chairs of the City Junior School, CoLAT, CLSF, CLS and CLSG to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 23 June 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 23 June 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Benjamin Murphy 
Ruby Sayed 
 

Mandeep Thandi 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Rachel Bower 
Deborah Knight 
Mary Robey 
Vacancy 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Anne Bamford 
Scott Caizley 

- Department of Community & Children's Services 
- Department of Community & Children’s Services 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Emmerson - City of London Academies Trust 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Vasima Patel - Community and Children's Services Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Peter Estlin and 
Deborah Knight. 
 
The Chair took this opportunity to welcome the new Town Clerk and new 
members Naresh Sonpar (Community & Children’s Services Committee 
Representative) and Deputy Madush Gupta. 
 
The Chair noted that Deputy Philip Woodhouse had submitted his resignation 
shortly before the meeting, effective immediately and invited Members 
interested in filling the vacancy to inform her ahead of September. The 
appointment will take place at the next Education Board meeting in October. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 April were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
In relation to Item 14 of the previous minutes, the Chair informed the Board that 
the re-formatted Freemen’s Partnership Brochure was not ready for this 
meeting and that it will be circulated to Members by email. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, the Board was informed that the 
levels of staff and pupils absent from Covid-19 was far lower than this time last 
year. The Board was also informed that it would be possible to reinstate a 
Covid-19 update as a standing item in the future, if necessary. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
RESOLVED - That the outstanding actions be noted. 
 

5. SKILLS AUDIT  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Skills Audit of the 
Members of the Education Board. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that the only moderate ‘weakness’ identified by 
Members lay in the charities sector. The Town Clerk stated that this issue had 
been identified across the organisation as part of the Corporation’s Charity 
Review and that it was likely that training would be developed in charities sector 
in the medium-long term. 
 
The Town Clerk also noted that in the absence of a Deputy Chairman, there 
were insufficient members on the Nominations Sub-Committee. The Town 
Clerk invited 
[...]

 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

12. DEVELOPING FUSION SKILLS THROUGH LEARNING  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding the Education Cultural and Creative Learning Skills Update. Fusion 
skills are a set of 12 behaviours and skills that pupils need to flourish in learning 
and the world of work. 
 
The Board heard presentations from the head teacher of Galleywall Primary 
School and the head teacher of High Gate Hill explaining how these fusion 
skills had been incorporated into pupil’s learning. It also received an update on 
the Voice 21 project and partnership work and their contribution to the 
development of fusion skills. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of urgent business were raised –  
 

a) RUBY SAYED 
The Board congratulated its Member, Ruby Sayed, on the birth of her child. 
 

b) ANNE BAMFORD 
The Board thanked Anne Bamford for her work in Community & Children’s 
Services. 
 

15. REVENUE OUTTURN 2021/22  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community 
& Children’s Services regarding the Budget Update. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Page 11



RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

17. CHARITIES REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS - 1. THE CITY EDUCATIONAL 
TRUST FUND (290840) & 2. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED 
EDUCATION CHARITY (312836)  
Due to the time, this item was brought forward for discussion. 
 
Members received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estate & 
Chief Charities Officer regarding recommendations coming from the Charities 
Review. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Due to the Education Board meeting overrunning its allocated time, the Town 
Clerk proposed to circulate the non-public element of the Skills Audit by email. 
 

20. SAFEGUARDING SCRUTINY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 
regarding Safeguarding Scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Members received an oral update from the Chairs of the City of London 
Independent Schools and Board of Trustees of the City of London Academies 
Trust. 
 
RESOLVED - That the update be noted. 
 

22. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
There were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 
2022, be approved as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.41 pm 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Education Board – Public Outstanding Actions 
 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 
Progress 
Update 

7/2021/P 1 July 
2021 

Officers in the Education Unit and 
Open Spaces to collaboratively 
progress a gap analysis in area of 
biodiversity to guide decision making 
and develop a checklist appropriate 
for use by the schools. 

Education 
Unit and 

Open 
Spaces 

Ongoing 

05/2022/P 28 
April 
2022 

When discussing the training 
available to Governors of the Family 
of Schools, Members asked that the 
Board and COLAT receive invitations 

Strategic 
Education 
and Skills 
Director 

Ongoing 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

Committee(s) 
Education Board 

Date:  
20/10/2022 

Subject: Report of Action Taken Between Meetings Public  
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk and Chief Executive For Information 

Report author: Chloe Ainsworth, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Chairman and a Senior Member, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) 
and 41(b) since the last meeting. 
 

          Recommendations 
 
That Members note the action taken since the last meeting of the Education 
Board. 

 
Main Report 

 
Since the last meeting of the Education Board, approval has been given under urgency 
procedures or delegated authority arrangements, pursuant to Standing Order No. 41, 
as follows: 

 
1. Urgent Decision:  Approval of appointment of Dr Steven Berryman as the 

Chair of the Southwark LGB under urgency procedure. 

The role of Chair of the Southwark Local Governing Body was vacant following the 
resignation of Shravan Joshi. Following its advertisement, the appointment of Dr 
Steven Berryman as Chair of the Southwark LGB was considered by the Board of 
Trustees at their meeting on 14 July 2022. There was unanimous support on the 
Board for the appointment and the further approval of the Education Board was 
sought. 
 
REASON FOR URGENCY: According to the CoLAT Scheme of Delegations, the 
appointment of LGB Chairs is considered by the Board of Trustees before being 
approved by the Education Board. This academic year, the June Education 
Board meeting (the 
[...]
he endorsement 

of the Board of Trustees taking place before submission to the Education Board.  

Simon Beck was consequently appointed under urgency procedures as Chair of 
the NCS LGB for a term expiring 1 October 2026. 
 

 
Chloe Ainsworth 
Town Clerk’s Department 
E: chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 18

mailto:chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s)  
Education Board  

Dated:  
20/10/2022   

Subject:  
Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills 
Update  

Public  
  

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?   

3, 8, 9 & 10  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?  

N/A 

If so, how much?  N/A  

What is the source of Funding?  N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A  

Report of:   
Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For Information  

Report author(s):   
Catherine McGovern, Projects Officer 

  
Summary 

  
1. This report updates Members on recent events and activities delivered across the 

three strategies overseen by the Education Board: Education, Cultural and  
Creative Learning, and Skills. A calendar of meetings, forums, and events for the 
2022/23 academic year is included in Appendix 1.   

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
  
Members are asked to:  

• Note the update on Autumn events and activities across the three strategy 
areas.  

• Note the calendar of forums and events over the 2022/23 academic year 
in Appendix 1.  
 

Main Report 
  
Background 
2. The Education Board has oversight of three strategies: Education, Cultural and 

Creative Learning, and Skills (2019-23).  
 
Current Position  
3. London Careers Festival 

The London Careers Festival 2022 built on the success of previous years by 
offering a blended approach to careers education, with a virtual fair the week 
beginning 20 June and an in-person festival at the Guildhall the week beginning 
27 June. Th
[...]
ble.

Alongside this report, NGA has updated its popular practical 
‘right people around the table’ guidance to support boards with 
the ‘how’ of recruitment and retention with a focus on diversity 
and inclusion.

It is the responsibility of everyone in governance to move this 
forward. Progress will ultimately come down to the action 
of the people with involvement and influence in recruitment, 
appointment and induction processes – their understanding of 
why it is in the best interest of children and young people, their 
approach and their will to change. 

Read the full report for more of the voices of the focus group 
participants and more on: 

	§ the picture of representation and inclusion in school and 
trust governance, and the impact of the current landscape.

	§ the experiences and perceptions of governing boards and 
their practice from groups which are underrepresented. 

	§ how they can best make it possible for people to join 
boards by taking a different approach to recruitment and 
practice. 

	§ the importance of a diversity of thought and representation 
to increase governance’s positive impact for children and 
young people. 

	§ that it is the responsibility of governing boards and the 
organisations that support them to drive the change 
needed, and identify approaches to doing so.

	§ how to move forward with intention and practical action.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



 

 

1 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Education Board 20 October 2022 

Subject: 
Culture Mile Learning – School Visits Fund  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Sharon Ament, Director, Museum of London 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Frazer Swift, Head of Learning & Engagement, 
Museum of London and Beth Crosland, Senior 
Programme Manager (Culture Mile Learning) 

 
 

Summary 
 

This paper provides the quarterly update information on the Schools Visits Fund that 
Culture Mile Learning (CML) was asked to provide as a condition of its funding for 
202
[...]
ngs
	9 Education, Cultural and Creative Learning and Skills Update
	Appendix 1 - Education Strategy Unit Calendar 2022-23

	10 Education Board Budget Update
	Appendix One

	11 Governor Appointments Update
	Appendix 1 – Family of Schools Governance Overview
	Appendix 2 – Governing Body Membership of the Family of Schools
	Appendix 3 – Governors for School Guidance
	Appendix 4 – NGA Guidance

	12 Culture Mile Learning - School Visits Fund
	13 LCF 2022 Evaluation Report
	Appendix One - London Careers Festival 2022 evaluation report
	Appendix Two - Summary report on London Careers Festival 2022

	14 Connecting Communities
	15 Adult and Community Learning Ofsted Inspection Report
	Appendix One - Post Ofsted Inspection Action Plan
	Appendix Two - COLC's Adult and Community Learning Ofsted Inspection Report

	19 Non-Public Minutes
	20 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	21 Education Charities Report
	22 2022 Results Data for the Family of Schools
	Appendix One – Summary of the results for the Family of Schools






Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 20 October 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Board held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 20 October 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Caroline Haines (Chair) 
Naresh Hari Sonpar (Deputy Chairman) 
John Griffiths 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
 

Benjamin Murphy 
Mandeep Thandi 
Tim Campbell 
James Adeleke Present from Item 11 
Bolun Faseun Present from Item 6 
Mary Robey Present from Item 6 
 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Chloe Ainsworth - Town Clerk's Department 

Anne Bamford 
Scott Caizley 

- Department of Community & Children's Services 
- Department of Community & Children’s Services 

Barbara Hamilton - Community and Children's Services Department 

Mark Jarvis 
Jack Joslin 
Caitlin McMillan 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Bridge House Estate 
- Department of Community & Children’s Services 

John Park - Town Clerk’s Department 

Vasima Patel 
Veronica Pearce 
Emily Rimington 
Torri Stewart 
 

- Department of Community & Children's Services 
- Bridge House Estate 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Department of Community & Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Peter Estlin. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 
June were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
RESOLVED - That the outstanding actions be noted. 



 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  

The Board proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Board that as the only Member 
expressing their willingness to serve, Naresh Sonpar, was therefore duly 
elected as Deputy Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Naresh Sonpar be elected Deputy Chair of the Education  
Board for the ensuing year. 
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Chair updated the Education Board on the candidates that had applied for 
the External Member vacancies on the Board. 
 
The Chair proposed the appointment of Mary Robey for a term starting 
immediately, concluding in October 2025. The Chair also proposed the 
appointment of James Adeleke and Bolu Faseun for terms starting immediately 
and concluding in October 2026. This would ensure continued staggering of co-
opted terms. 
 
 
RESOLVED, that – 

• Mary Robey be appointed to the Education Board for a term expiring in 
October 2025; 

• James Adeleke be appointed to the Education Board for a term expiring 
in October 2026. 

• Bolu Faseun be appointed to the Education Board for a term expiring in 
October 2026. 

 
Mary Robey and Bolu Faseun joined the meeting and introduced themselves to 
the Board. 
 

7. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk advising Members of action 
taken since the last meeting in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 
41(b). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. UPDATE ON SCHOOLS BILL  
The Board received a verbal update on the Schools Bill from the Director of 
Community and Children’s services. Members were updated on the following 
points: 

a) There had been 68 changes to the bill. 
b) The main recommendations relate to religious schools. 
c) The articles of association of a relevant Academy proprietor must be 

updated to contain the provision: “An Academy agreement or master 
agreement (including an agreement entered into before this section 
comes into force) is void as far as it is inconsistent with any provision 



made by or under this Part and is to be read with such modifications as 
are necessary to take account.” 

d) Section 15 refers to securing 16 to 19 year-old places. Members were 
informed that the City Corporation has two new sixth form provisions due 
to open in September. However, as the decision to open predates the 
Schools Bill, it would only apply to new post-16 provision going forward. 

e) The government is proposing to be tougher on children absent from 
school, particularly where parents are not supportive of attendance. This 
includes serving parents and schools with attendance orders. 

 
Members were informed of the following omissions from the Schools Bill: 

a) It does not mention that all schools should be academised. 
b) It does not mention the number of schools in a Multi Academy Trust 

(MAT). 
c) It does not refer to the enhanced powers of MAT inspection. 
d) There is no requirement for MATs to have a pupil referral unit and their 

own special education provision. 
e) It does not mention enhanced school hours. 
f) It does not mention the £30,000 minimum starting wage for teachers. 

 
In response to a query from a Member, the Board was informed that it is not 
currently a requirement for schools to become academies, although it was 
noted that this requirement may return in the future. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

9. EDUCATION, CULTURAL AND CREATIVE LEARNING AND SKILLS 
UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Members on recent events and activities delivered across 
the three strategies overseen by the Education Board: education; cultural and 
creative learning; and skills. 
 
A Member provided an update on the event ‘Education London 2030: Social 
Mobility - The New Challenge Conference’ and informed the Board that the aim 
is to connect this work with the social mobility forum and how to take this 
forward as a London-wide strategy. 
 
A Member informed the Board that the Worshipful Company of Gardeners had 
requested school contacts to offer their assistance with initiatives such as the 
Environmental Picnic Day. The Chair informed the Board that the Education 
Unit had been collaborating with the Natural Environment Division to offer work 
placements to the apprenticeship academy. 
 
The Chair noted the relevance of the discussion to the role of Lead Member for 
the Environment and invited Members to inform the Town Clerk if they were 
interested in taking up this role. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



10. EDUCATION BOARD BUDGET UPDATE  
The Board received a joint report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and the Chamberlain containing the latest forecast outturn position for 
the 2022/23 Education Board Budget. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating it on the appointments of Governors to the Local Governing 
Bodies (LGBs) of the City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT). 
 
Members were informed of a minor error in the report at page 41 which 
incorrectly stated that the four independent schools are registered as charitable 
trusts. 
 
At this point the Director of Community and Children’s Services raised an 
additional item for approval, which prior to the meeting the Chair had agreed 
could be addressed verbally. Members were invited to approve the appointment 
of Mr Steve Goodman as Chair of the City Academy, Hackney LGB. 
 
The Chair emphasised the importance of succession planning on the LGBs and 
ensuring that the LGBs reflect the diversity of their schools. 
 
A Member provided an update on the following: 

• Preet Singh has been appointed staff governor at City of London 
Academy Shoreditch Park LGB; 

• Alderman Robert Howard is no longer a governor at the City of London 
Freemen’s School LGB. 
 

The Member also informed the Board of upcoming changes which had not yet 
been ratified. 
 
A Member stressed the value of training for governors. The Member stated that 
it was particularly important for governors of the LGBs to understand the role of 
a trustee within a MAT. 
 
A Member reminded the Board that issues relating to the LGB of the academies 
is the responsibility of CoLAT and that this distinction of responsibilities should 
be reflected in the City Corporation’s documentation. 
 
RESOLVED, that – 

• The report be noted; 

• Mr Steve Goodman be appointed as Chair of the City Academy, 
Hackney LGB. 

 
James Adeleke joined the meeting and introduced himself to the Board. 
 
 

12. CULTURE MILE LEARNING - SCHOOL VISITS FUND  



The Board received a report of the Director of the Museum of London providing 
a quarterly update on the Schools’ Visits Fund that Culture Mile Learning was 
asked to provide as a condition of its funding for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. LCF 2022 EVALUATION REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Members on the outcomes of the London Careers Festival 
(LCF) 2022 accompanied by a presentation on the same subject. 
 
The Board was pleased with the media coverage of the festival, noting that it 
was the first time the LCF had been covered by the BBC. 
 
A Member queried how businesses were being encouraged to engage with the 
local community, given that workers were travelling into the City for work less 
frequently than they had historically. It was agreed that Officers would explore 
this point further with the Member outside of the meeting. 
 
A Member informed the Board that it was important that dates for the LCF were 
established three to five years in advance as this would enable schools to 
include it within their academic calendar and prepare for the event. The 
Member suggested developing a school stakeholder map to allow for targeted 
communications to schools focusing on particular career pathways. The 
Member also suggested that the Board could work with businesses to develop 
the LCF into a week of volunteering. 
 
In relation to social mobility, a Member noted that there remain a number of 
barriers to pupils from disadvantaged communities preventing them from 
entering businesses. The Member stated that given the current labour 
shortages it was an opportune time to encourage businesses to invest in 
developing a local, diverse workforce. It was noted that this would involve 
matching pupils with the correct business as well as developing their soft skills. 
 
A Member noted that the City is now covered by Business Improvement 
Districts and suggested exploring involving these businesses in the LCF. The 
Board noted that it was important to utilise existing platforms to connect 
students into work placements. It was agreed that the role of the Board was to 
facilitate and enable this process. 
 
The Board was informed that Officers were working actively to develop a 
partnership pool and to engage with neighbouring boroughs. 
 
At this point, the Chair informed the Board that the Deputy Chair was the only 
candidate who had put themselves forward to chair the LCF. As such, the 
Education Board agreed that the Deputy Chair should be appointed to this role. 
 
RESOLVED, that –  

• the LCF 2022 evaluation report with key outcomes and achievements be 
noted; 



• the recommendations for LCF 2023 and onwards be noted. 
 

14. CONNECTING COMMUNITIES  
The Board considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Members on the progress of the Connecting Communities 
programme and requesting the Board’s authorisation for the City Corporation’s 
media team to support the programme. 
 
Due to time constraints, it was agreed that an accompanying video would be 
circulated to Members following the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
Members were informed of the challenge the City Corporation element of 
Connecting Communities faced in reaching potential participants due to the 
limited number of unemployed residents within the City of London. 
 
It was noted that the media team currently provides the programme with a 
Twitter feed, a corporate page on the City Corporation website and that it is 
featured on the ‘Getting help with the cost of living’ webpage. 
 
Members were informed that the media team were content to: 

a) Promote Connecting Communities through its local media, including City 
Matters; 

b) Issue a news release. 
 
It was noted that the programme runs across 12 London boroughs and is a 
Central London Forward Project. As such, any wider promotion of the scheme 
would have to be agreed at the Education Board and Policy & Resources. 
 
The Education Board agreed that the current media plan as previously 
established remains unchanged, but was content to agree that the media team 
promote Connecting Communities through its local media channels. 
 
RESOLVED, that –  

• The report be noted; 

• Members agreed to authorise the City of London’s media team to 
support the programme within the City of London. 

 
 

15. ADULT AND COMMUNITY LEARNING OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services summarising the findings of the Ofsted inspection of the City of 
London Corporation’s Adult and Community Learning Service which took place 
on 14 to 17 June 2022. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Board was informed that Officers 
were exploring expanding the service and were working with external 
connections to do so. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

19, 20, 21&22 3 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the non-public 
outstanding actions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

21. EDUCATION CHARITIES REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director, Bridge House 
Estates, providing an update on the strategic work of the City Educational Trust 
Fund (CETF) (290840) and the spends of the funds.  
 

22. 2022 RESULTS DATA FOR THE FAMILY OF SCHOOLS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing Members with an overview of the City Family of Schools 
results for 2022. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

23. CHAIR'S UPDATES  
The Board received verbal updates in relation to City Junior School, City of 
London School for Girls and CoLAT. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updates be noted. 
 

24. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 



25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
Chloe.Ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


